MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COLUMN OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



9.2

9:30 a.m. being the time set for public hearing on the recommendation from Community Health Agency/Environmental Health regarding Public Hearing on the INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 907, an Ordinance of the County of Riverside Regulating Body Art Facilities, Permanent Cosmetics and Body Piercing Facilities, the chairman called the matter for hearing.

Steve Van Stockum, Director, Community Health Agency, presented the matter.

The following people spoke on the matter:

Brian Foster Doc Dutton David J. McCammon Dennis Daniels

xc: CHA-Environmental Health, COB

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Buster and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is continued to Tuesday, July 26, 2011 at 9:30 a.m.

entered on	June 28, 2011	of Supervisors Minute	
(seal)	WITNESS my hand and the s Dated: June 28, 2011 Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the and for the County of Riversic By:	he Board of Supervisors le, State of California.	
	Δ.	SENDA NO	

9.2

enterprise media

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE Prom THE BUSINESS PRESS SOCI

TOTAL LA PRENSA WELLY



REMITTANCE ADDRESS POST OFFICE BOX 12009

RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2209

BILLED ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE P.O. BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE CA 92502

Legal Advertising Invoice

BILLING PERIOD

ADVERTISING/CLIENT NAME BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

06/22/11 - 06/22/11 FOR BILLING INFORMATION CALL BILLING DATE

(951) 368-9713 06/22/11 ⊕ TOTAL AMOUNT DUE |* UNAPPLIED AMOUNT |
 ⑤

Due Upon Receipt 256.10

> **® BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER** REP NO

045202

LE04

1@ PAGE NO

56600619 Amount Paid \$ Your Check # Statement #:

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

	P	LEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	EWITTANCE	
0 DATE	1 REFERENCE	₱ ₱ DESCRIPTION-OTHER COMMENTS/CHARGES	(5) SAU SIZE (6) BILLED UNITS	18 PATE 19 GROS	S AMOUNT ② NET AMOUNT
06/22	4308817 CO	ORD. 907 INTRO Class : 10 Ctext Ad# 10699915 Placed By : Cecilia Gil	197 L	1.30	256.10
· Company Company Company					
*					
The state of the s	•				ZOII JU
					K/SOARD OF SI
			0	HA/EN 4 06/28/	PM SA LS
			7.2	9 06/28/	11 50

		•				PLEASE PAY
2) *CUFIRENT NET AMOUNT DUE	22	30 DAYS	60 DAYS	OVER 90 DAYS	* UNAPPLIED AMOUNT	THIS AMOUNT
						256.10

enterprise media P.O. BOX 12009

RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2209

ADVERTISING

	THE PRESS-ENTERP	RISE CLASS FA	XX (951) 368-9026	STATEMENT/IN	VOICE '	UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED IN TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
-	3 STATEMENT NUMBER	25			INFORMATION	No. of the control of
		O BI	LING PERIOD	9 BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER	• ADVERTISER/CL	IENT NUMBER 🔞 ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME
ſ	56600619	06/22/11	- 06/22/11	045202		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
-	00000013	00, 22, 11	00, 22, 11	0.102.02		
- 1						

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

3450 Fourteenth Street Riverside CA 92501-3878 951-684-1200 951-368-9018 FAX

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2010, 2015.5 C.C.P.)

Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc.: Ord. 907 Intro

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March 29, 1957, Case Number 65673 and under date of August 25, 1995, Case Number 267864; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

06-22-11

I Certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: Jun. 22, 2011 At: Riverside, California



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P.O. BOX 1147 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE CA 92502

Ad #: 10699915

PO #:

Agency #:

Ad Copy:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

RIVERSIDE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing at which all interested persons will be heard, will be held before the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, California, on the 1st Floor Board Chambers, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, on Tuesday, June 28, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. to consider adoption of the following ordinance:

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 907

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE REGULATING BODY ART FACILITIES, PERMANENT COSMETICS

AND BODY PIERRING FACILITIES

This summary is presented pursuant to California Gov-

AND BODY PIERCING FACILITIES

This summary is presented pursuant to California Government Code Section 25124(b); a certified copy of the full text of Ordinance No. 907 may be examined at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside located at 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, Riverside, California.

Ordinance No. 907 establishes minimum standards that apply to body art facilities, including temporary facilities, and practitioners of body art to help protect both the practitioner and the client from transmission of infectious diseases. Body art includes body piercing, branding, permanent cosmetics, and tattooing. The ordinance requires owners, operators, and practitioners to follow safe and healthy practices, including the use of sterilized equipment and the maintenance of a sterile work environment.

The major components of Ordinance No. 907 do the

lowing:
Requires all owners and operators of body and facilities to obtain a permit through the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health (the "Department"), create a Department approved exposure control plan to manage and minimize exposure to blood-borne pathogens, allow inspections of the facility by Department representatives, require practifioner employees to attend a Department approved bloodborne pathogens exposure control training, and comply with requirements pertaining to the physical facility itself, equipment sterilization, and autoclave requirements (if an autoclave is used).

requirements (if an autoclave is used). Requires all practitioners of body art to register with the Department, practice only in permitted body art facilities, and attend bloodborne pathogens exposure control training.

Sets forth the associated fees for permits, inspections, and practitioner registrations. It also contains the penalties for violations of the ordinance requirements, which include criminal intractions, misdemeanors, monetary administrative penalties, injunctive relief, abatement, and other civil remedies.

Provides for notice and due process related to the

Provides for notice and due process related to the denial, suspension, or revocation of body art facility permits or practitioner registrations issued by the Department.

cility permits or practitioner registrations issued by the Department.

Prohibits registered sex offenders (as defined under California Penal Code Section 290) from owning or operating a body art facility or practicing body art as a registered practitioner. It also prohibits body art facilities from being located within 2500 feet of a school, park, or other location where minors congregate.

Any person affected by the above matter(s) may submit written comments to the Clerk of the Board before the hearing or may appear and be heard in support or opposition to the project at the time of the hearing. It you challenge the above item(s) in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence, to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Please send all written correspondence to: Clerk of the Board, 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board

By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

6/22

The Desert Sun

mydesert.com

750 N. Gene Autry Trail Palm Springs, CA 92262 Billing Inquiries: (866) 875–0854 Main Office: (760) 322–8889

ADVERTISING INVOICE/STATEMENT

Make Checks payable to DESERT SUN PUBLISHING CO. P.O. Box 677368 Dallas, TX 75267–7368 A finance charge of 1.5% per month(18% Annually) will be added to balances not paid by the 20th.

RIV069000000000000000040747940070144810821

92

RIVERSIDE COUNTY-BOARD OF SUP. PO BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE CA 92502-1147

PLEASE RETURN THIS TOP SECTION WITH PAYMENT IN THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE AND INCLUDE YOUR CUSTOMER NUMBER ON REMITTANCE.

Customer No.	Invoice No.
RIV069	0004074794
For the Period	Thru
05/30/11	06/26/11
Due Date	Amount Due
Due Date	Amount Due
07/15/11	7,014.48

Date	EDT	Class		Description		Times	Col	Depth	Total Size	Rate	Amount
0530 0617 0528 0603 0605 0611 0615 0617 0617 0622 0622	CLS CLS CLS CLS CLS CLS CLS	0001 0001 0001 0001 0001 0001 0001 000	1	NO 1882 BO NO 1921 NO NO 2004 NO NO 2018 NO NO 2066 BO NO 2067 BO NO 2065 NO NO 2110 BO	OTICE I DARD OF OTICE O OTICE DARD OF DARD OF OTICE O DARD OF OTICE O DARD OF	4 2 4 4 10 2 2 2 2 2	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	63.00 120.00 158.00 105.00 47.00 183.00 715.00 87.00 157.00	504.00 480.00 1264.00 840.00 940.00 732.00 2860.00 348.00 628.00 416.00		6,259.36 3,134.86– 215.16 215.20 540.56 364.60 406.10 319.78 1,202.90 160.42 276.62 188.64
Cı	urrent	Ove	r 30 Days	Over 60 Days	Over 90 Days	Over 120	Day	5	To	tal Du	e
3,0	99.48	3,	915.00	.00	.00	.00			7,0	14.48	
Contra	act Type	Conti	ract Qnty.	Expiration Date	Current Usage	Total U	sed	Quan	tity Remai	ning	Salesperson
	<u> </u>	,			W-10-11						MOELLER

The Advertiser shall make payment within 15 days of the billing date indicated on Company's statement, and, in the event that it fails to make payment within such time, Company may reject advertising copy and / or immediately cancel this contract and Advertiser agrees to indemnify Company for all expenses incurred in connection with the collection of amounts payable under this contract, including but not limited to collection fees, attorney's fees and court costs. If this agreement is cancelled due to Advertiser's failure to make timely payment, Company may rebill the Advertiser for the outstanding balance due at the open or earned contract rate, whichever is applicable.

TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE RETURN THE TOP SECTION AND INCLUDE YOUR CUSTOMER NUMBER ON REMITTANCE.

Customer Number	Name	Invoice Number	Amount Paid
RIV069	RIVERSIDE COUNTY-BOARD OF SUP.	0004074794	

The Desert Sun
 750 N Gene Autry Trail
 Palm Springs, CA 92262
 760-778-4578 / Fax 760-778-4731

State Of California ss: County of Riverside

Advertiser:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY-BOARD OF SUP. 4080 LEMON ST RIVERSIDE CA 925013

2000268085

I am over the age of 18 years old, a citizen of the United States and not a party to, or have interest in this matter. I hereby certify that the attached advertisement appeared in said newspaper (set in type not smaller than non pariel) in each and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

Newspaper:

.The Desert Sun

6/22/2011

I acknowledge that I am a principal clerk of the printer of The Desert Sun, printed and published weekly in the City of Palm Springs, County of Riverside, State of California. The Desert Sun was adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation on March 24, 1988 by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California Case No. 191236.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this 22nd day of June, 2011 in Palm Springs, California.

who ay

Declarant's Signature

Certificate of Publication

No 2111
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing at which all interested persons will be heard, will be held before the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, California, on the 1st Floor Board Chambers, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, on Tuesday, June 28, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. to consider adoption of the following ordinance:

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 907

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE REGULATING BODY ART FACILITIES, PERMANENT COSMETICS AND BODY PIERCING FACILITIES

This summary is presented pursuant to California Government Code Section 25124(b); a certified copy of the full text of Ordinance No. 907 may be examined at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside located at 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, Riverside, California.

Ordinance No. 907 establishes minimum standards that apply to body art facilities, including temporary facilities, and practitioners of body art to help protect both the practitioner and the client from transmission of infectious diseases. Body art includes body plercing, branding, permanent cosmetics, and tattooing. The ordinance requires owners, operators, and practitioners to follow safe and healthy practices, including the use of sterilized equipment and the maintenance of a sterile work environment.

The major components of Ordinance No. 907 do the following:

Requires all owners and operators of body art facilities to obtain a permit through the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health (the "Department"), create a Department approved exposure control plan to manage and minimize exposure to blood-borne pathogens, allow inspections of the facility by Department representatives, require practitioner employees to attend a Department approved bloodborne pathogens exposure control training, and comply with requirements pertaining to the physical facility itself, equipment sterilization, and autoclave requirements (if an autoclave is used).

Requires all practitioners of body art to register with the Department, practice only in permitted body art facilities, and attend bloodborne pathogens exposure control training.

Sets forth the associated fees for permits, inspections, and practitioner registrations. It also contains the penalties for violations of the ordinance requirements, which include criminal infractions, misdemeanors, monetary administrative penalties, injunctive relief, abatement, and other civil remedies.

Provides for notice and due process related to the denial, suspension, or revocation of body art facility permits or practitioner registrations issued by the Department.

Prohibits registered sex offenders (as defined under California Penal Code Section 290) from owning or operating a body art facility or practicing body art as a registered practitioner. It also prohibits body art facilities from being located within 2500 feet of a school, park, or other location where minors congregate.

Any person affected by the above matter(s) may submit written comments to the Clerk of the Board before the hearing or may appear and be heard in support or opposition to the project at the time of the hearing. If you challenge the above item(s) in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence, to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Please send all written correspondence to: Clerk of the Board, 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147

Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

Published: 6/22/11